## THANKING BRADDOCK SUPERVISOR JOHN COOK

Friends of Lake Accotink Park FLAP board members Tony Vellucci, Jim Hickey, Meghan Walker and Dave Gibson, present Braddock District Supervisor John Cook with the FLAP certificate of appreciation for his many years of support to Lake Accotink Park and FLAP Saturday 14th December 2019.

John Cook Supervisor, Braddock District Fairfax County



In recognition of your efforts guiding the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors voting unanimously on 29 October 2019 to fund the plan to save Lake Accotink, approving an initial wet dredge of the lake to an average 8-foot depth, and regular dredging in future years. Working over the last two years with County agencies and various community groups including Friends of Accotink Creek, Friends of Lake Accotink Park, Save Lake Accotink, and neighboring civic and homeowner associations, you ensured the community had a voice in the planning process; further, you also committed the County to continue working with the community to mitigate any adverse environmental impacts caused by the dredging and dewatering – a key accomplishment being that no trucks will use neighborhood streets to move sediment.

Your support for Lake Accotink Park over the last 10 years – including Braddock Nights and the annual Cardboard Boat Regatta - has been a positive contribution not only to citizens of the Braddock District, but to all Fairfax County citizens who visit the park. On behalf of the Lake Accotink Park community – Thank you! FLAP Board of Directors

